
Electronic emission notices 

The following information refers to the Lenovo

Federal Communications Commission (FCC) Declaration of Conformity

This equipment has been tested and found to comply with the limits for a Class B digital device,
pursuant to Part 15 of the FCC Rules. These limits are designed to provide reasonable protection against
harmful interference in a residential installation. This equipment generates, uses, and can radiate radio
frequency energy and, if not installed and used in accordance with the instructions, may cause harmful
interference to radio communications. However, there is no guarantee that interference will not occur in a
particular installation. If this equipment does cause harmful interference to radio or television reception,
which can be determined by turning the equipment off and on, the user is encouraged to try to correct
the interference by one or more of the following measures:
v Reorient or relocate the receiving antenna.
v Increase the separation between the equipment and receiver.
v Connect the equipment into an outlet on a circuit different from that to which the receiver is

connected.
v Consult an authorized dealer or service representative for help.

Lenovo is not responsible for any radio or television interference caused by using other than
recommended cables and connectors or by unauthorized changes or modifications to this equipment.
Unauthorized changes or modifications could void the user’s authority to operate the equipment.

This device complies with Part 15 of the FCC Rules. Operation is subject to the following two conditions:
(1) this device may not cause harmful interference, and (2) this device must accept any interference
received, including interference that may cause undesired operation.

Responsible party:
Lenovo (United States) Incorporated
1009 Think Place - Building One
Morrisville, NC 27560
Phone Number: 919-294-5900
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Um dieses sicherzustellen, sind die Geräte wie in den Handbüchern beschrieben zu 
installieren und zu betreiben. Des Weiteren dürfen auch nur von der Lenovo empfohlene 
Kabel angeschlossen werden. Lenovo übernimmt keine Verantwortung für die Einhaltung 
der Schutzanforderungen, wenn das Produkt ohne Zustimmung der Lenovo verändert bzw. 
wenn Erweiterungskomponenten von Fremdherstellern ohne Empfehlung der Lenovo 
gesteckt/eingebaut werden.

Industry Canada Class B emission compliance statement
This Class B digital apparatus complies with Canadian ICES-003.
Avis de conformité à la réglementation d’Industrie Canada
Cet appareil numérique de la classe B est conforme à la norme NMB-003 du Canada.
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Deutschsprachiger EU Hinweis:

Hinweise 

Gemäß der Amtsblätter des BMPT Nm. 61Ú1991 und 6Ú1992 wird der Betreiber darauf 

aufmerksam gemächt, daß die von ihm mit diesem Gerät zusammengestellte Anlage auch 

den technischen Bestimmungen dieser Amtsblätter genügen muß. 

Aus ergonomischen Gründen wird empfohlen, die Grundfarbe Blau nicht auf dunklem 

Untergrund zu verwenden (schlechte Erkennbarkeit, Augenbelastung bei zu geringem 

Zeichenkontrast). 

Aus ergonomischen Gründen sollten nur Darstellungen auf dunklem Hintergrund bei 

Vertikalfrequenzen ab 60 Hz (ohne Zeilensprung) benutzt werden. 

Die Konvergenz des Bildes kann sich auf Grund des Magnetfeldes am Ort der Aufstellung aus 

der Korrekten Grundeinstellung verändern. Zur Korrektur empfiehlt es sich deshalb, die 

Regler an der Frontseite für H STAT und V STAT so einzustellen, daß die getrennt sichtbaren 

Farblinien für Rot. Grün und Blau bei z.B. der Darstellung eines Buchstabens zur Deckung 

(Konvergenz) gelangen. Siehe hierzu auch die Erklärungen zu H STAT und V STAT. 

Hinweis�für�Geräte�der�Klasse�B�EU-
Richtlinie�zur�ElektromagnetischenVerträglichkeit�Dieses�Produkt� 
entspricht�den�Schutzanforderungen�der�EU-Richtlinie���������	
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European Union (EU)  / United Kingdom (UK)  -  Statement of Compliance

This product is in conformity with the protection requirements of the EU Council Directive 2014/30/EU on the 
approximation of the laws of the Member States, as well as the UK SI 2016 No. 1091  with amendments, 
relating to electromagnetic compatibility. 

Lenovo can not accept responsibility for any failure to satisfy the protection requirements resulting 

from a non-recommended modification of the product, including the fitting of non-Lenovo option 

cards. 

This product has been tested and found to comply with the limits for Class B equipment 

according to European Standards harmonized in the Directives in compliance. 

The limits for Class B equipment were derived for typical residential environments to provide 

reasonable protection against interference with licensed communication devices. 

Properly shielded and grounded cables and connectors must be used in order to reduce the 

potential for causing interference to radio and TV communications and to other electrical or 

electronic equipment. Such cables and connectors are available from Lenovo authorised dealers. 

Spécifications de la CEE 

Ce produit est conforme aux exigences de protection de la directive 2014/30/EU du Conseil de 
l’UE sur le rapprochement des lois des États membres en matière de compatibilité 
électromagnétique. 

Lenovo ne peut accepter aucune responsabilité pour le manquement aux exigences de protection 
résultant d’une modification non recommandée du produit, y compris l’installation de cartes 
autres que les cartes Lenovo. 

Ce produit a été testé et il satisfait les conditions de l’équipement de Classe B en vertu de la 
norme harmonisée de la directive. Les conditions pour l’équipement de Classe B ont été 
définies en fonction d’un contexte résidentiel ordinaire afin de fournir une protection 
raisonnable contre l’interférence d’appareils de communication autorisés. 

Des câbles blindés et correctment reliés à la terre doivent être utilisés pour réduire les risques d’interférence 
avec des communications radio et télévisées, ainsi qu’avec des équipements 
électriques ou électroniques. Ces 
câbles et connecteurs sont disponibles auprés de vos revendeurs Lenovo agréés. 

Deutschland:

Einhaltung�des�Gesetzes�über�die�elektromagnetische�Verträglichkeit�von�Betriebsmitteln�Dieses� 
Produkt�entspricht�dem�″Gesetz�über�die�elektromagnetische�Verträglichkeit�von�Betriebsmitteln″ EMVG� 
(früher�″Gesetz�über�die�elektromagnetische�Verträglichkeit�von�Geräten″).�Dies�ist�die�Umsetzung�der� 
EU-Richtlinie���������	
�in�der�Bundesrepublik�Deutschland.

Zulassungsbescheinigung�laut�dem�Deutschen�Gesetz�über�die�elektromagnetische�Verträglichkeit�von� 
Betriebsmitteln,�EMVG�vom�20.�Juli�2007�(früher�Gesetz�über�die�elektromagnetische�Verträglichkeit� 
von�Geräten),�bzw.�der�EMV�EG�Richtlinie�����������,�für�Geräte�der�Klasse�B.

Dieses�Gerät�ist�berechtigt,�in�Übereinstimmung�mit�dem�Deutschen�EMVG�das�EG-Konformitätszeichen�-� 
CE�-�zu�führen.�Verantwortlich�für�die�Konformitätserklärung�nach�Paragraf�5�des�EMVG�ist�die��������
(Deutschland)�������������������D���5!"�#tutt$��t.

Informationen in Hinsicht EMVG Paragraf 4 Abs. (1) 4:



Declaración de la Unión Europea (UE) 

Este producto satisface los requisitos de protección del Consejo de la UE, Directiva 2014/30/EU 
 en lo que a la le gislatura de los Estados Miembros sobre compatibilidad electroma 
gnética se refiere. 

Lenovo no puede aceptar responsabilidad al guna si este producto deja de satisfacer dichos 
requisitos de protección como resultado de una modificación no recomendada del producto, 
inclu yendo el ajuste de tarjetas de opción que no sean Lenovo. 

Se deben utilizar concetores y cables debidamente protegidos y conectados a tierra a fin de 
reducir las posibilidades de que se produzcan interferencias con comunicaciones por radio o 
televisión y otros equipos eléctricos o electrónicos. Este tipo de cables y conectores pueden 
adquirirse en concesionarios autorizados de Lenovo. 

Dichiarazione di conformità dell’Unione Europea (EU) 

Questo prodotto è conforme alle normative di protezione ai sensi della Direttiva del Consi glio 
dell’Unione Europea 2014/30/EU sull’armonizzazione le gislativa degli stati membri in materia di 
compatibilità elettromagnetica. 

IBM non accetta responsabilità alcuna per la mancata conformità alle normative di protezione 
dovuta a modifiche non consi gliate al prodotto, compresa l’installazione di schede e 
componenti di marca diversa da Lenovo. 

gionevole protezione da interferenze mediante dispositivi di comunicazione in concessione in 
ambienti residenziali tipici. 

Utilizzare cavi e connettori colle gati a terra per ridurre il rischio potenziale di interferenza delle 
comunicazioni radiotelevisive e di a; tri apparecchi elettrici o elettronici. I cavi sono disponibili 
presso i rivenditori Lenovo. 

Este producto ha sido probado y satisface los límites para Equipos Clase B de conformidad 
con el la Estándar  harmonizada en la Directiva . Los límites para los equipos de Clase B se
han establecido para entornos residenciales típicos a fin de proporcionar una protección 
razonable contra las interferencias con dispositivos de comunicación licenciados. 

Le prove effettuate sul presente prodotto hanno accertato che esso rientra nei limiti stabiliti per  
le le apparecchiature di Classe B ai sensi della norma  armonizzato dalla Direttiva. I limiti delle 
apparecchiature della Classe B sono stati stabiliti al fine di fornire ragionevole protezione da
interferenze mediante dispositivi di comunicazione in concessione in ambienti residenziali tipici. 



United Kingdom (UK)  / European Union (EU)  — Radio Equipment Compliance

UK Declaration of Conformity

Hereby, Lenovo (Singapore) Pte. Ltd., declares that the wireless equipment listed in this document is in 
compliance with the UK Radio Equipment Regulations SI 2017 No. 1206.

The  full text of the system UK declaration of conformity is available at:

https://www.lenovo.com/us/en/compliance/uk-doc

UK  Frequency band restriction for wireless LAN

Usage of this device is limited to indoor use in the WLAN band 5150 – 5350 Mhz.

UK RF Exposure information

This device meets the EU  requirements and the International Commission on Non-Ionizing Radiation 
Protection (ICNIRP) guidelines for general public’s exposure to electromagnetic fields.  To comply with the 
RF exposure requirements, refer to the Setup Guide for your product for the minimum safe-operating 
separation distance and SAR values.

EU  Declaration of Conformity

English 

Hereby, Lenovo (Singapore) Pte. Ltd., declares that the wireless equipment listed in this document is in 
compliance with the EU Radio Equipment Directive 2014/53/EU.

The full text of the system  EU Declaration of Conformity is available at:
https://www.lenovo.com/us/en/compliance/eu-doc

EU  Frequency band restriction for wireless LAN

Usage of this device is limited to indoor use in the WLAN band 5150 – 5350 Mhz.

EU RF Exposure information

This device meets the EU  requirements and the International Commission on Non-Ionizing Radiation 
Protection (ICNIRP) guidelines for general public’s exposure to electromagnetic fields.  To comply with the 
RF exposure requirements, refer to the Setup Guide for your product for the minimum safe-operating 
separation distance and SAR values.

https://www.lenovo.com/us/en/compliance/uk-doc
https://www.lenovo.com/us/en/compliance/eu-doc


Europeiska unionen (EU) 

Korrekt avskärmade och jordade kablar och kontakter måste användas för att minska risken för 

störningar i radio- och TV-kommunikationer och annan elektrisk utrustning. Sådana kablar och 

kontakter finns tillgängliga hos auktoriserade Lenovo-återförsäljare. 

Deutsche EMV-Direktive (electromagnetische Verträglichkeit) 

Dieses Gerät ist berechtigt in Übereinstimmung mit dem deutschen EMVG vom 9.Nov.92 das 

EG-Konformitätszeichen zu führen. 

Der Aussteller der Konformitätserklärung ist die Lenovo UK, Greenock. 

European Union - Compliance to the Electromagnetic Compatibility Directive

This�product�is�in�conformity�with�the�protection�requirements�of�EU�Council�Directive���������	
�on�
the�approximation�of�the�laws�of�the�Member�States�relating�to�electromagnetic�compatibility.�Lenovo�
cannot�accept�responsibility�for�any�failure�to�satisfy�the�protection�requirements�resulting�from�a
non-recommended�modification�of�the�product,�including�the�installation�of�option�cards�from�other�
manufacturers.

Avis de conformité à la directive de l’Union Européenne

Le�présent�produit�satisfait�aux�exigences�de�protection�énoncées�dans�la�directive���������	
�du�
Conseil�concernant�le�rapprochement�des�législations�des�Etats�membres�relatives�à�la�compatibilité�
électromagnétique.�Lenovo�décline�toute�responsabilité�en�cas�de�non-respect�de�cette�directive�résultant�
d’une�modification�non�recommandée�du�produit,�y�compris�l’ajout�de�cartes�en�option�non�Lenovo.

Denna produkt har testats och följer gränsvärdena för Klass B 

Equipment enligt . Gränsvärden för Klass B- utrutning utgår frår vanliga bostadsomräden för att ge ett 

rimligt skydd mot störningar i kommunikationsenheter. 
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Unión Europea - Normativa EMC

Este�producto�satisface�los�requisitos�de�protección�del�Consejo�de�la�UE,�Directiva���������%&�en�lo�
que�a�la�legislatura�de�los�Estados�Miembros�sobre�compatibilidad�electromagnética�se�refiere.

Lenovo no puede aceptar responsabilidad alguna si este producto deja de satisfacer dichos requisitos de
protección como resultado de una modificación no recomendada del producto, incluyendo el ajuste de
tarjetas de opción que no sean Lenovo.

Unione Europea - Directiva EMC (Conformidad électromagnética)

Questo�prodotto�è�conforme�alle�normative�di�protezione�ai�sensi�della�Direttiva�del�Consiglio�
dell’Unione�Europea���������	
�sull’armonizzazione�legislativa�degli�stati�membri�in�materia�di�
compatibilità�elettromagnetica.

Lenovo non accetta responsabilità alcuna per la mancata conformità alle normative di protezione dovuta
a modifiche non consigliate al prodotto, compresa l’installazione di schede e componenti di marca diversa
da Lenovo.

Japan VCCI Class B Compliance

Japanese statement of compliance for products less than or equal to 20 A per phase

Korea Class B Compliance
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Lenovo product service information for Taiwan 

 服務電話：0800-000-702 



Power Cords 

For your safety, Lenovo provides a power cord with a grounded attachment plug to use with this 

Lenovo product. To avoid electrical shock, always use the power cord and plug with a properly 

grounded power outlet. 

The power cords used in the United States and Canada are listed by the Underwriter’s 

Laboratories (UL) and certified by the Canadian Standards Association (CSA). 

For units intended to be operated at 115 volts: Use a UL-listed and CSA-certified cord set 

consisting of a minimum 18 AWG, Type SVT or SJT, three-conductor cord, a maximum of 15 

feet in length and a parallel blade, grounding-type attachment plug rated 15 amperes, 125 volts.  

For units intended to be operated at 230 volts (U.S. use): Use a UL-listed and CSA-certified 

cord set consisting of a minimum 18 AWG, type SVT or SJT, three-conductor cord, a maximum 

of 15 feet in length and a tandem blade, grounding-type attachment plug rated 15 amperes, 250 

volts.  

For units intended to be operated at 230 volts (outside the U.S.): Use a cord set with a 
grounding-type attachment plug.  The cord set should have the appropriate safety approvals for 
the country in which the equipment will be installed. 

The power cords for a specific country or region are usually available only in that country or 
region. 



POWER CORD PART 
NUMBER 

USED IN THESE COUNTRIES OR REGIONS 

Direct Ship US /U1 Power 

Cord: 

SL60K75019  (Longwell) 

Fru:00XL004 

Power Cord:  

SL60K75020 (Volex) 

Fru:00XL005 

Power Cord:  

SL60K75021(Luxshare) 

Fru: 00XL006

Direct Ship APU Power 

cords: 

SL60K75050（Longwell） 

Fru:00XL035 

Power Cord: 

SL60K75051(Volex) 

Fru:00XL036 

Power Cord:  

SL60K75052 (Luxshare) 

Fru: 00XL037

Argentina, Paraguay, Uruguay

Direct Ship BRA Power 

cords:  

SL60K75047(Longwell) 

Fru:00XL032 

Power Cord: 

SL60K75048(Volex) 

Fru:00XL033 

Power Cord:  

SL60K75049 (Luxshare) 

Fru: 00XL034

Brazil

Direct Ship EU Power 

cord:  

SL60K75029(Longwell) 

Fru:00XL014 

Power cord: 

SL60K75030 (Volex) 

Fru:00XL015 

Power Cord:  

SL60K75031 (Luxshare) 

Fru: 00XL016

Afghanistan, Albania, Algeria, Andorra, Angola, Armenia, Austria, 

Azerbaijan, Belarus, Belgium, Benin, Bosnia and Herzegovina, 

Bulgaria, Burkina Faso, Burundi, Cambodia, Cameroon, Cape Verde, 

Central African Republic, Chad, Comoros, Congo (Democratic 

Republic of), Congo (Republic of), Cote D'Ivoire (Ivory Coast), Croatia 

(Republic of), Czech Rep, Dahomey, Djibouti, Egypt, Equatorial 

Guinea, Eritrea, Estonia, Ethiopia, Finland, France, French Guyana, 

French Polynesia, Gabon, Georgia, Germany, Greece, Guadeloupe, 

Guinea, Guinea Bissau, Hungary, 

Iceland,  Indonesia, Iran, Kazakhstan,  Kyrgyzstan, Laos (Peoples 

Democratic Republic of), Latvia, Lebanon, Lithuania, Luxembourg, 

Macedonia (former Yugoslav Republic of), Madagascar, Mali, 

Martinique, Mauritania, Mauritius, Mayotte, Moldova (Republic of), 

Monaco, Mongolia, Morocco, Mozambique, Netherlands, New 

Caledonia, Niger, Norway, Poland, Portugal, Reunion, Romania, 

Russian Federation Rwanda, Sao Tome and Principe, Saudi Arabia, 

Senegal, Serbia, Slovakia, Slovenia (Republic of), Somalia, Spain, 

Suriname, Sweden, SSyrian Arab Replublic, Tajikistan, Tahiti, Togo, 

Tunisia, Turkmenistan, Ukraine, Upper Volta, Uzbekistan, Vanuatu, 

Vietnam, Wallis and Futuna, Yugoslavia (Federal Republic of), Zaire

Antigua and Barbuda, Aruba, Bahamas, Barbados, Belize, Bermuda, 
Bolivia, Canada, Cayman Islands, Costa Rica, Columbia, Cuba, 
Dominican Republic, Ecuador, El Salvador, Guam, Guatemala, Haiti, 
Honduras, Jamaica, Mexico, Micronesia (Federal States of), 
Netherlands Antilles, Nicaragua, Panama, Peru, Philippines (HV use), 
Thailand, 
Caicos Islands, United States, Venezuela 



Direct Ship UK Direct 

Ship SD Power cords:  

SL60K75038(Longwell) 

 Fru:00XL023 

Power cords: 

SL60K75039(Volex) 

Fru:00XL024 

Power Cord:  

SL60K75040 (Luxshare) 

Fru: 00XL025

Abu Dhabi, Bahrain, Botswana, Brunei Darussalam, Channel Islands, 

Cyprus, Dominica, Gambia, Ghana, Grenada, Guyana, Hong Kong, 

Iraq, Ireland, Jordan, Kenya, Kuwait, Liberia, Malawi, Malaysia, Malta, 

Myanmar (Burma), Nigeria, Oman, Qatar, Saint Kitts & Nevis, Saint 

Lucia, Saint Vincent and the Grenadines, Seychelles, Sierra Leone, 

Singapore, Sudan, Tanzania (United Republic of), Trinidad & Tobago, 

United Arab Emirates (Dubai), United Kingdom, Yemen, Zambia, 

Zimbabwe, Uganda 

Saudi Arabia

Direct Ship DK Power 

cord:  

SL60K75059  (Longwell) 

Fru:00XL044 

Power cord: 

SL60K75060(Volex) 

Fru:00XL045 

Power Cord:  

SL60K75061 (Luxshare) 

Fru: 00XL046

Denmark

Direct Ship IT Direct 

Ship Chile Power 

cord: 

SL60K75062(Longwell) Fru:00XL047 

Power cord: 

SL60K75063(Volex) 

Fru:00XL048 

Power Cord:  

SL60K75064 (Luxshare) 

Fru: 00XL049

Chile, Italy, Libyan Arab Jamahiriya

Direct Ship IS Power 

cord: 

SL60K75041(Longwell) 

Fru:00XL026 

Power cord: 

SL60K75042(Volex) 

Fru:00XL027 

Power Cord:  

SL60K75043 (Luxshare) 

Fru: 00XL028

Israel



Direct Ship CH Power 

cord: 

SL60K75044(Longwell) Fru:00XL029 

Power cord: 

SL60K75045 (Volex) 

Fru:00XL030 

Power Cord:  

SL60K75046 (Luxshare) 

Fru: 00XL031

Liechtenstein,  Switzerland

Direct Ship SA Power 

cord:  

SL60K75053  (Longwell) 

Fru:00XL038 

Power cord: 

SL60K75054(Volex) 

Fru:00XL039 

Power Cord:  

SL60K75055 (Luxshare) 

Fru: 00XL040

Bangladesh, Lesotho, Maceo, Maldives, Namibia, Nepal, Pakistan, 

Samoa, South Africa, Sri Lanka, Swaziland

Direct Ship TK  

Power cord: SL60K75029(Longwell) 

Fru:00XL014 

Power cord: SL60K75030 

(Volex) Fru:00XL015 

Power Cord:  

SL60K75031 (Luxshare) 

Fru: 00XL016

Turkey

Direct Ship ANZ Power 

cord:  

SL60K75056(Longwell) 

Fru:00XL041 

Power cord: 

SL60K75057(Volex) 

Fru:00XL042 

Power Cord:  

SL60K75058 (Luxshare) 

Fru: 00XL043

Australia, Fiji, Kiribati, Nauru, New Zealand, Papua New Guinea

Direct Ship UU Power 

cord:  

SL60K75019 (Longwell) 
SL60K75038 (Longwell) 

Fru: 00XL004 

Fru: 00XL023 

Power cord:  
SL60K75020 (Volex) 
SL60K75039 (Volex) 

Fru: 00XL005 

Fru: 00XL024 

Power Cord:

SL60K75021 (Luxshare)
SL60K75040 (Luxshare)

Fru: 00XL006

Fru: 00XL025

UU 



Direct Ship Japan 

Power cord:  

SL60K75016 (Longwell) 

Fru: 00XL001 

Power Cord:  

SL60K75015 (Luxshare) 

Fru: 00XL000 

Japan 

Direct Ship CHINA 

Power cord:  

SL60K75022 (Longwell) 

Fru: 00XL007 

Power Cord:  

SL60K75024 (Luxshare) 

Fru: 00XL009 

CHINA 

Direct Ship INDIA 

Power cord:  

SL60K75035 (Longwell) 

Fru: 00XL020 

Power Cord:  

SL60K75037 (Luxshare) 

Fru: 00XL022 

INDIA 

Direct Ship KOREA 

Power cord:  

SL60K75029(Longwell) 

Fru:00XL014 

Power cord: SL60K75030 

(Volex) Fru:00XL015 

Power Cord:  

SL60K75031 (Luxshare) 

Fru: 00XL016 

KOREA 

Direct Ship TAIWAN 

Power cord:  

SL60P41023 (Longwell) 

Fru: 01YW102 

Power cord: SL60P41029 

(Volex) Fru: 01YW108 

Power Cord:  

SL60P41027 (Luxshare) 

Fru: 01YW106 

TAIWAN 



European Union (EU) / United Kingdom (UK) RoHS

This Lenovo product, with included parts (cables, cords, and so on) meets the 
requirements of EU Directive 2011/65/EU (as amended by Directive 2015/863/EU) and  
UK SI  2012 No. 3032 on the restriction of the use of certain hazardous substances in 
electrical and  electronic equipment ("RoHS recast" or "RoHS 2").

For more information about Lenovo worldwide compliance on RoHS, go to: 

https://www.lenovo.com/rohs-communication

A la date de sa mise sur le marché, le présent produit respecte les dispositions de la 
Directive 20 / 5/  du Parlement Européen et du Conseil relative à la limitation de 
l'utilisation de certaines substances dangereuses. Cette directive limite l'utilisation de 
plomb (Pb), de mercure, de cadmium, de chrome hexavalant, de polybromobiphényles 
(PBB) et de polybromodiphényléthers (PBDE) dans les produits qui seront mis sur le 
marché dans l'Union Européenne après le 1er juillet 2006. 

Dieses Produkt entspricht den Anforderungen der EU-Richtlinie 20 / 5/E  zur 
Beschränkung der Verwendung gefährlicher Stoffe (RoHS = Restriction of Hazardous 
Substances), wie diese zum Zeitpunkt der Ankündigung des Produkts definiert war. Die 
RoHS-Richtlinie verbietet das Inverkehrbringen von Produkten, die Blei, Quecksilber, 
Cadmium, 6-wertiges Chrom, polybromierte Biphenyle oder Diphenyläther enthalten, in 
der Europäischen Union ab dem 1. Juli 2006. 

Questo prodotto soddisfa i requisiti dell'Unione Europea direttiva 20 / 5/E , Direttiva 
RoHS (Restriction of Hazardous Substances) appena sono definiti in data dell'annuncio di 
questo prodotto. La direttiva RoHS limita l'utilizzo di piombo (Pb), mercurio, cadmio, cromo 
e PBB (polybrominated biphenyls) e PBDE (polybrominated diphenyl ethers) dei prodotti 
inseriti sul mercato nell'Unione Europea dopo il 1 luglio 2006. 
Este producto reúne los requisitos de la normativa 20/5/E de la Unión Europea, sobre la 
restricción de sustancias  peligrosas (RoHS) según estaban definidas en la fecha de 
anuncio de este producto. La normativa RoHS restringe el uso de plomo (Pb), mercurio, 
cadmio, cromo hexavalente y PBB (bifenilo polibromado) y PBDE (ésteres de difenilo 
polibromado) en productos que salgan al mercado en la Unión Europea a  partir del 1 de 
julio de 2006. 



EU ErP (EcoDesign) Directive (2009/125/EC) - external power adapters (Regulation (EU) 
2019/1782), server and data storage products (Regulation (EU) 2019/424)
Ecodesign for Energy-Relater Products Regulations 2010  -  UK SI 2010 No. 2617 (Ext 
PSU), SI 2020 No. 485 (Ntwk Standby), SI 2014 No. 1290 as amended  

Lenovo products are compliant with the EU EcoDesign (ErP) Directive & UK EcoDesign for
Energy-related Products Regulations.  Refer to the following for details:
For EU, refer to the system declaration https://www.lenovo.com/us/en/compliance/eu-doc, and 
for UK refer to the system declaration https://www.lenovo.com/us/en/compliance/uk-doc 

https://www.lenovo.com/us/en/compliance/eu-doc
https://www.lenovo.com/us/en/compliance/uk-doc


Important Battery recycling and WEEE information
Take back and recycling information for WEEE and batteries/accumulators in the European 

Union and the United Kingdom

The crossed-out wheeled bin marking applies only to countries with WEEE and batteries waste 
regulations including the European Union (EU), and United Kingdom (UK).
Appliances and batteries/accumulators are labeled in accordance with local regulations 
concerning waste electrical and electronic equipment (WEEE) and waste batteries and waste 
accumulators. These regulations determine the framework for the return and recycling of used 
appliances and used batteries/accumulators as applicable within each geography. This label is 
applied to various products to indicate that the product is not to be thrown away, but rather put 
in the established collection systems for reclaiming these end of life products. 
The label on the battery may also include a chemical symbol for the metal concerned in the 
battery (Pb for lead, Hg for mercury, and Cd for cadmium).  
Users of electrical and electronic equipment (EEE) and users of batteries/accumulators with the 
crossed-out wheeled bin marking must not dispose of end of life products as unsorted 
municipal waste, but use the collection framework available to them for the return, recycle, and 
recovery of WEEE and waste batteries/accumulators and to minimize any potential effects of 
EEE and batteries on the environment and human health  due to the presence of hazardous 
substances. 
Lenovo electrical and electronic equipment (EEE) may contain parts and components, which at 
end-of-life might qualify as hazardous waste. 
EEE and waste electrical and electronic equipment (WEEE) can be delivered free of charge to 
the place of sale or any distributor that sells electrical and electronic equipment of the same 
nature and function as the used EEE or WEEE.

Before placing electrical and electronic equipment (EEE) in the waste collection stream or in 
waste collection facilities, the end user of equipment containing batteries and/or accumulators 
must remove those batteries and accumulators for separate collection.

Dispose of lithium batteries and battery packs from Lenovo products:
A coin-cell type lithium battery might be installed inside your Lenovo product. You can find 
details about the battery in the product documentation. If the battery needs to be replaced, 
contact your place of purchase or contact Lenovo for service. If you need to dispose of a lithium 
battery, insulate it with vinyl tape, contact your place of purchase or a waste-disposal operator, 
and follow their instructions.

https://www.lenovo.com/us/en/compliance/uk-doc
https://www.lenovo.com/us/en/compliance/eu-doc
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Wichtige WEEE-Hinweise
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Informations importantes au sujet des DEEE
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Your Lenovo device might contain a lithium-ion battery pack or a nickel metal hydride 
battery pack. You can find details on the battery pack in the product documentation. If 
you need to dispose of a battery pack, insulate it with vinyl tape, contact Lenovo 
sales, service, or your place of purchase, or a waste-disposal operator, and follow 
their instructions. You also can refer to the instructions provided in the user guide for 
your product.
For proper collection and treatment, go to:https://www.lenovo.com/environment 
For additional WEEE information, go to:https://www.lenovo.com/recycling 




��
����������������	��������
���
�����
����������������
����������������
��A�
��
�

���
������	��	
�B����	�
������	�������	��
B��
������

��.��	
�����	
��
�����,�6��
���������	�������
��
�	���
����
�����������������2�: ����4""���,��
���,���"
��0���
�

Información importante sobre WEEE�
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Importanti informazioni RAEE
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Vigtig WEEE Information
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Belangrijke WEEE-informatie
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Tärkeitä WEEE-tietoja
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Fontos WEEE-információ
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Viktig informasjon om WEEE
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Informação importante sobre REEE (Resíduos de Equipamentos 

Eléctricos e Electrónicos)

-��	
�	@^��(����
����
���������
����	����	����	����	I��������
����	��
������.
��(����������������
J
�������
����������	���
�����	�

��
����	� !) ")#"�	��	��(��
	�����:���^����%	
���	��
����������������
J
�����	�_
��	���+,N��	�	
�������^�����/���	�������

	��
����������
����	��
�������	���
������	
����	�
��I���������/���	��
�����B��
�����������
J
�����(���+,������
����	��
����

����
��
	��	����
���
	��	
	�	�������@^����
�����	�������	�	
��������	������	�������	����H��������	�	����	��2	@^�,���	����/���	�B�

	����	�	�	��H
�����
��������	
	��
���	
�/������
������
^���������
������	���<�
�����������������B��������	������
H���
������	������

������	�����
�����	����	.���������/���
���.����������
��������������������	,N�������2	��
�������/���	��
�����B��
�����������
J
��������+�

����	��	
�	@^��(����
^�������������
	
���������������������	�������������
����	��
^�����	
	�����	�������������2	
�	����
���
	����


�����	�/���������
������
I�����	
	�	�������@^���
�����	������
�����
	@^������(�������	
	���
���2	
�/�	��/��
�������������
��	�������

����
��	�.��
�����
	��	L������	
	��������D��
���
@	������.��`
��	����
����	�,�6	
	��.��
��
��
�	@a���	�����
	�����.
�����(�����

������4�����4""���,��
���,���"
��0���
�,�

Viktig WEEE-information
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○：表示该有害物质在该部件所有均质材料中的含量均在GB/T 26572规定的限量要求以下。

部件名称
有害物质

外壳

铅(Pb) 镉(Cd)
六价铬

汞(Hg)

液晶显示屏/灯管

电路板组件*

电源线/连接线

金属件

附件

×

×

× ○

○

○

○

○

○

○

○

○

○

○

○

○

○

○

○

○

○

○

○

○

○

○

○

○○○

○

○

○

○

×

×

本表格依据 SJ/T 11364 的规定编制。

×：表示该有害物质至少在该部件的某一均质材料中的含量超出GB/T 26572规定的限量要求。

注：表中标记“×”的部件，皆因全球技术发展水平限制而无法实现有害物质的替代。

。

为满足中国电子电气产品有害物质限制相关的法律法规和其他要求，联想公司对本产品中有害物质，
按部件分类，声明如下。

(Cr(VI))
多溴联
苯(PBB)

多溴二苯
醚(PBDE)



Turkish statement of compliance
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T.C. Çevre ve Orman Bakanlığı'nın “Elektrik ve
Elektronik Eşyalarda Bazı Zararlı Maddelerin Kullanımının
Sınırlandırılmasına Dair Yönetmelik (EEE)” direktiflerine uygundur.

EEE Yönetmeliğ

Bu Lenovo ürünü,

ine Uygundur.
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Ukraine RoHS

Цим підтверджуємо, що продукція Леново відповідає вимогам
 нормативних актів України, які обмежують вміст небезпечних речовин. 
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Please confirm the distribution system in building installation shall provide the 
circuit breaker rated 120/240V, 20A (maximum).

Моля, потвърдете, че разпределителната система в сградната инсталация трябва да 
осигурява прекъсвач с номинално напрежение 120/240V, 20A (макс.).

Provjerite da se u razvodnom sustavu zgrade nalazi automatski osigurač za 
120/240 V, 20 A (maksimalno).

Ujistěte se, že rozvodová síť budovy obsahuje jistič 120/240 V, 20 A (maximálně).
Bekræft venligst, at forsyningssystemet i bygningen har en afbryder, der er 
klassificeret 120/240 V, 20 A (maks.).

Bevestig dat het distributiesysteem in de gebouwinstallatie zal voorzien in de 
circuitonderbreker met specificatie voor 120/240V 20 A (maximum).

Varmista, että rakennusasennuksen jakelujärjestelmä tarjoaa katkaisijan, jonka 
nimellisarvo on 120/240 V, 20 A (maksimi).

Veuillez confirmer que le système de distribution de l’installation du bâtiment 
inclut un disjoncteur de 120/240V, 20A (maximum).

Bitte stellen Sie sicher, dass das Verteilersystem in der Gebäudeinstallation über einen 
Stromkreis mit 120/240 V, 20 A (Maximum) verfügt.

Βεβαιωθείτε ότι το σύστημα διανομής στην εγκατάσταση διαθέτει αυτόματο 
διακόπτη ηλεκτρικού κυκλώματος 120/240V, 20A (μέγιστο).

Győződjön meg róla, hogy az épület rendelkezik 120/240 V, 20 A (maximum) 
teljesítményű megszakítóval.

Verificare che il sistema di distribuzione nell’impianto dell’edificio disponga di 
interruttore con valore nominale di 120/240 V, 20 A (massimo).

Sørg for at fordelingsnettet i bygningsinstallasjonen har en effektbryter på nominelt 
120/240 V, 20 A (maksimum).

Należy potwierdzić, że system dystrybucji w instalacji budynku posiada wyłącznik 
obwodu o parametrach znamionowych 120/240V, 20A (maksymalnie).

Confirme que o sistema de distribuição da instalação do edifício inclui um disjuntor com 
potência de 120/240V, 20A (máximo).

Vă rugăm confirmaţi că sistemul de distribuţie din instalaţia clădirii dispune de 
o siguranţă 120/240V, 20A (maxim).

Potvrdite da će sistem za distribuciju u instalaciji zgrade obezbediti automatsku 
sklopu tipa 120/240V, 20 A (maksimalno).

Maintenance



Uistite sa, že rozvodná sieť v inštalácii budovy obsahuje istič s menovitými 
parametrami 120/240 V, 20 A (maximálne).

Preverite, ali distribucijski sistem v elektroinštalaciji zgradbe zagotavlja prekinjalo 
tokokroga z močjo 120/240 V, 20 A (največ).

Confirme que el sistema de distribución en la instalación del edificio cuenta con un 
disyuntor circuito con un valor nominal de 120/240 V, 20 A (máximo).

Bekräfta att kretsbrytaren i byggnadens distributionssystem har nominell effekten på 
120/240 V, 20 A (max)

Переконайтеся, що електромережу в будинку оснащено запобіжником з 
номінальним значенням 120/240 В, 20 А (макс.).



Incorrect usage of batteries can result in leaks or bursting.  
• Insert batteries matching the (+) and (-) signs on each battery to the (+) and (-) signs of

the battery compartment.
• Do not mix battery brands.
• Do not combine new and old batteries. This can shorten battery life or cause liquid

leakage of batteries.
• Remove dead batteries immediately to prevent battery acid from leaking into the battery

compartment.
• Do not touch exposed battery acid, it may injure your skin.
• Disposal of a battery into fire or a hot oven, or mechanically crushing or cutting of a

battery, that can result in an explosion.
• Leaving a battery in an extremely high temperature surrounding environment, or a

battery subject to extremely low air pressure, that can result in an explosion or the
leakage of flammable liquid or gas.

• Contact your dealer or local authorities when disposing of batteries.



قد يؤدي استخدام البطاريات بشكل غير صحيح إلى حدوث تسربات أو انفجار.
• أدخل البطاريات بحيث تتطابق العلامتين )+( و)-( على كل بطارية مع العلامتين )+( و)-( في حجيرة البطاريات.

• لا تخلط بين بطاريات من ماركات مختلفة.
• لا تجمع بين بطاريات جديدة وقديمة. قد يؤدي ذلك إلى تقصير عمر البطارية أو يتسبب في حدوث تسرب لسائل البطاريات.

• أخرج البطاريات الفارغة الطاقة فورًا لمنع تسرب حمض البطارية داخل حجيرة البطارية.
• لا تلمس حمض بطارية مكشوفًا؛ فقد يصيب جلدك.

• قد يحدث انفجار إذا تم التخلص من بطارية في نار أو فرن ساخن أو التخلص منها ميكانيكيًا عن طريق السحق أو التقطيع.
يض بطارية لضغط هواء شديد الانخفاض إلى حدوث انفجار أو  • �قد يؤدي ترك بطارية في بيئة محيطة ترتفع درجة حرارتها بإفراط أو تعرِّ

تسرب لسائل أو غاز سريع الالتهاب.
• اتصل بالوكيل أو السلطات المحلية عند التخلص من بطاريات.

O uso incorreto das baterias pode causar perdas ou queimaduras.
• 	�Insira as baterias fazendo corresponder os sinais (+) e (-) em cada baterias com os sinais (+) e (-) do

compartimento da bateria.
• Não misture várias marcas de bateria.
• 	�Não use ao mesmo tempo baterias nova e antigas. Isto pode diminuir o tempo de vida da bateria ou

causar perdas do liquido das baterias.
• 	�Remova baterias gastas imediatamente para evitar que o ácido da bateria vaze para o compartimento da

bateria.
• Não toque no ácido da bateria exposto, ele pode prejudicar a sua pele.
• 	�A eliminação de uma bateria no fogo ou forno quente, ou uma batida de forma mecânica ou corte de uma

bateria pode causar uma explosão.
• 	�Deixar uma bateria em um ambiente onde existe uma temperatura extremamente alta ou uma bateria

sujeita a uma pressão do ar extremamente baixa pode causar uma explosão ou vazamento de gás ou
líquido inflamável.

• Entre em contato com o seu representante ou autoridades locais quando for eliminar as baterias.

Неправилното използване на батериите може да доведе до протичане или избухване.
• 	�Поставете батериите, като символите (+) и (-) на всяка батерия съответстват на символите (+) и (-)

в отделението за батериите.
• Да не се смесват батерии от различни марки.
• 	�Да не се комбинират нови и стари батерии. Това може да съкрати живота на батерията или да

доведе до протичане на батериите.
• 	�Отстранете изтощените батерии незабавно, за да предотвратите протичане на киселина от

батериите в отделението за батериите.
• 	�Не докосвайте киселина от батериите, това може да нарани Вашата кожа.
• 	�Изхвърлянето на батерия в огън или гореща пещ, или механичното чупене или рязане на батерията

може да доведе до експлозия.
• 	�Оставянето на батерия в среда с изключително висока температура или батерия, изложена на

изключително ниско въздушно налягане може да доведе до експлозия или протичане на запалима
течност или запалим газ.

• 	�Свържете се с Вашия търговски представител или с местните власти, когато изхвърляте батерии.



Nepropisna uporaba baterija može dovesti do curenja i prsnuća.
• 	�Stavite baterije tako se oznake (+) i (-) na svakoj poklapaju s oznakama (+) i (-) u baterijskom pretincu.
• Nemojte upotrebljavati različite marke baterija.
• 	�Nemojte zajedno upotrebljavati nove i stare baterije. Time se može skratiti radni vijek baterije i dovesti

do curenja tekućine iz baterija.
• 	�Ispražnjene baterije odmah uklonite kako ne bi došlo do curenja kiseline iz baterija u pretinac za baterije.
• Nemojte dodirivati kiselinu iz baterije, ona može nanijeti opekline na koži.
• 	�Bacanje baterija u vatru ili njihovo odlaganje u vruću pećnicu ili njihovo mehaničko drobljenje može

dovesti do eksplozije.
• 	�Ako ostavite baterije u okruženju s iznimno visokom temperaturom ili izvrgavanje baterije iznimno

niskom tlaku zraka može dovesti do eksplozije ili curenja zapaljive tekućine ili plina.
• Obratite se prodavaču ili lokalnoj službi radi zbrinjavanja baterija.

Nesprávné použití baterií může mít za následek únik nebo prasknutí.
• 	�Vložte baterie tak, aby odpovídaly značky pólů (+) a (-) na každé baterii značkám (+) a (-) v přihrádce na

baterie.
• Nepoužívejte dohromady různé značky baterií.
• 	�Nepoužívejte dohromady nové a staré baterie. Mohla by se tak zkrátit životnost baterií nebo dojít k

vytečení baterií.
• Vybité baterie okamžitě vyndejte, aby nedošlo k vytečení kyseliny z baterií do přihrádky pro baterie.
• Nedotýkejte se kyseliny z baterií, ta může poškodit vaši pokožku.
• 	�Při vhození baterií do ohně nebo horké trouby nebo jejich mechanickém drcení nebo řezání může dojít k

jejich výbuchu.
• 	�Pokud baterii ponecháte v prostředí s extrémně vysokou teplotou nebo extrémně nízkým tlakem vzduchu,

může dojít k výbuchu nebo úniku hořlavé kapaliny nebo plynu.
• Při likvidaci baterií se obraťte na prodejce nebo místní úřady.

Verkeerd gebruik van batterijen kan resulteren in lekken of barsten.
• 	�Plaats batterijen en stem de tekens (+) en (-) op elke batterij af op de tekens (+) en (-) van het batterijvak.
• Combineer nooit verschillende merken van batterijen.
• 	�Combineer geen nieuwe en oude batterijen. Dit kan de levensduur van de batterij verkorten of lekkage

van de batterijen veroorzaken.
• Verwijder lege batterijen onmiddellijk om te voorkomen dat er batterijzuur lekt in het batterijvak.
• Raak het blootgestelde batterijzuur niet aan. Het kan huidletsels veroorzaken.
• 	�Gooi de batterij niet weg in vuur of een warme oven, of verhinder dat de batterij wordt verpletterd of

gebroken, kan dit een ontploffing veroorzaken.
• 	�Zorg dat u geen batterijen achterlaat in een omgeving met een extreem hoge temperatuur of onderwerp

de batterij niet aan extreem lage luchtdruk, anders kan dit een ontploffing of lekkage van een brandbare
vloeistof of gas veroorzaken.

• Neem contact op met uw dealer of lokale instanties wanneer u de batterijen weggooit.



Une utilisation incorrecte des piles peut entraîner des fuites ou un éclatement.
• 	�Insérez les piles en faisant correspondre les signes (+) et (-) de chaque pile avec les signes (+) et (-) du

compartiment des piles.
• Ne mélangez pas les marques de piles.
• 	�N’associez pas des piles neuves et des piles usagées. Cela peut réduire la durée de vie des piles ou causer

une fuite de liquide des piles.
• 	�Retirez immédiatement les piles déchargées pour empêcher l’acide des piles de fuir dans le compartiment

des piles.
• Ne touchez pas l’acide des piles exposé, cela peut causer des lésions sur votre peau.
• 	�La destruction d’une pile dans un feu ou un four chaud, l’écrasement ou la découpe mécanique d'une pile

peuvent entraîner une explosion.
• 	�Laisser une pile dans un environnement présentant une température extrêmement élevée ou soumettre

une pile à une pression d’air extrêmement basse peut entraîner une explosion ou la fuite de liquide ou de
gaz inflammable.

• Contactez votre revendeur ou les autorités locales lors de la mise au rebut des piles.

Bei falscher Nutzung der Batterien können diese auslaufen oder aufquellen.
• 	�Setzen Sie die Batterien entsprechend den Kennzeichnungen (+) und (–) an den Batterien und den

Markierungen (+) und (–) im Batteriefach ein.
• Kombinieren Sie nicht verschiedene Batteriemarken.
• 	�Kombinieren Sie nicht neue und alte Batterien. Dies kann die Batterielebensdauer verkürzen oder

Flüssigkeitsaustritt aus den Batterien verursachen.
• Entfernen Sie erschöpfte Batterien umgehend, damit keine Batteriesäure in das Batteriefach ausläuft.
• Berühren Sie freiliegende Batteriesäure nicht, da dies zu Hautverletzungen führen kann.
• 	�Die Entsorgung einer Batterie in einem Feuer oder einem heißen Ofen und das mechanische Zerquetschen

oder Zerschneiden einer Batterie können zu einer Explosion führen.
• 	�Wird eine Batterie in einer Umgebung mit sehr hohen Temperaturen liegen gelassen oder einem extrem

niedrigen Luftdruck ausgesetzt, kann dies zu einer Explosion oder dem Austreten entflammbarer
Flüssigkeiten oder Gas führen.

• Wenden Sie sich zur Entsorgung von Batterien an Ihren Händler oder die Behörden vor Ort.

Az elemek nem megfelelő használata szivárgáshoz vagy robbanáshoz vezethet.
• 	�Az elemeket a rajtuk lévő (+) és (-) jelölések és az elemtartóban lévő (+) és (-) jelölések szerint helyezze

be.
• Ne keverje az eltérő márkájú elemeket.
• 	�Ne keverje az új és a régi elemeket. Ez az elemek élettartamát csökkentheti, illetve szivárgást idézhet elő.
• A lemerült elemeket azonnal távolítsa el, nehogy akkumulátorsav szivárogjon az elemrekeszbe.
• Ne érintse meg a kifolyt akkumulátorsavat, mert bőrsérülést idézhet elő.
• 	�Az elem tűzbe vagy forró kemencébe helyezésével történő megsemmisítése, illetve fizikai bezúzása vagy

felaprítása, ami robbanásveszéllyel jár.
• 	�Az elemet ne hagyja rendkívül magas hőmérsékletű vagy rendkívül alacsony légnyomású környezetben,

mert ez robbanást okozhat, illetve gyúlékony folyadék vagy gáz kibocsátását eredményezheti.
• Forduljon a márkakereskedőhöz vagy a helyi hatóságokhoz az elemek megfelelő selejtezése ügyében.



L'uso non corretto delle batterie può provocare perdite o scoppi.
• 	�Inserire le batterie facendo corrispondere i segni (+) e (-) su ciascuna batteria ai segni (+) e (-) del vano

batteria.
• Non mescolare batterie di marchi diversi.
• 	�Non mescolare batterie nuove e vecchie. In tal modo potrebbe ridursi la durata delle batterie o provocare

perdita di liquido dalla batterie.
• 	�Rimuovere immediatamente le batterie esaurite per evitare che l'acido della batteria fuoriesca nel vano

batterie.
• Non toccare l’acido della batteria fuoriuscito, in quanto può causare lesioni alla pelle.
• 	�Non smaltire batterie nel fuoco o in un forno caldo, oppure schiacciarle o tagliarle meccanicamente, onde

evitare scoppi.
• 	�Lasciare una batteria in un ambiente a temperatura estremamente elevata o una batteria soggetta a

una pressione dell'aria estremamente bassa, può provocare uno scoppio o la perdita di liquido o gas
infiammabile.

• Contattare il rivenditore o le autorità locali per lo smaltimento delle batterie.

バッテリーの使い方を誤ると、液漏れや破裂の原因になります。
• �各バッテリーの（+）および（-）記号をバッテリーコンパートメントの（+）および（-）記号

に一致させてバッテリーを挿入します。
• バッテリーのブランドを混在させないでください。
• �新しいバッテリーと古いバッテリーを組み合わせないでください。 これにより、バッテリー

の寿命が短くなったり、バッテリーの液漏れが発生したりすることがあります。
• �バッテリーの酸がバッテリーコンパートメントに漏れないように、すぐに切れたバッテリーを

取り外してください。
• 露出したバッテリーの酸に触れないでください。皮膚を傷つける可能性があります。
• �バッテリーを火や高温のオーブンに廃棄したり、バッテリーを機械的に押しつぶしたり切断し

たりすると、爆発する可能性があります。
• �バッテリーを周囲の非常に高温の環境に置いたり、バッテリーを非常に低い空気圧にさらした

りすると、爆発したり、可燃性の液体やガスの漏れが発生したりする可能性があります。
• バッテリーを廃棄するときは、販売店または地方自治体に連絡してください。

배터리를 잘못 사용하면 누출 또는 폭발이 발생할 수 있습니다 .
• 배터리를 배터리 칸의 (+) 및 (-) 기호와 배터리의 (+) 및 (-) 기호와 일치하도록 끼우십시오 .
• 배터리 브랜드를 혼용하지 마십시오 .
• 	�새 배터리와 기존 배터리를 조합하지 마십시오 . 이렇게 하면 배터리 수명이 줄어들거나 배터리

내의 액체가 누출될 수 있습니다 .
• 배터리 산이 배터리 칸에 누출되지 않도록 다 쓴 배터리는 즉시 제거하십시오 .
• 노출된 배터리 산은 만지지 마십시오 . 피부가 손상될 수 있습니다 .
• 	�배터리를 불에 태우거나 뜨거운 오븐에 넣거나 기계적으로 부수거나 절단하여 폐기하면 폭발

이 일어날 수 있습니다 .
• 	�배터리를 극도로 높은 주변 온도에 두거나 배터리에 극도로 낮은 공기압을 가하면 폭발이 일어

나거나 화염성 액체 또는 가스가 누출될 수 있습니다 .
• 배터리를 폐기할 때는 해당 대리점 또는 지역 관할 기관에 문의하십시오 .



Nieprawidłowe używanie baterii, może spowodować wycieki lub eksplozję.
• 	�Baterie należy włożyć, dopasowując znaki (+) i (-) na każdej baterii, do znaków (+) i (-) we wnęce

baterii.
• Nie należy mieszać baterii różnych marek.
• 	�Nie należy łączyć nowych i starych baterii. Może to spowodować skrócenie czasu eksploatacji baterii lub

wyciek płynu baterii.
• 	�Rozładowane baterie należy jak najszybciej usunąć, aby zapobiec wyciekowi kwasu baterii do wnęki

baterii.
• Nie wolno dotykać odkrytego kwasu baterii, może to spowodować obrażenia skóry.
• 	�Wrzucenie baterii do ognia lub do rozgrzanego pieca albo mechaniczne zgniecenie albo pocięcie baterii,

może spowodować eksplozję.
• 	�Pozostawienie baterii w bardzo wysokiej temperaturze otoczenia albo narażenie baterii na oddziaływanie

bardzo niskiego ciśnienia powietrza, co może spowodować eksplozję lub wyciek łatwopalnego płynu lub
gazu.

• 	�W celu uzyskania informacji o usuwaniu baterii należy się skontaktować ze swoim dostawcą lub z
lokalnymi władzami.

Utilizarea incorectă a bateriilor poate duce la scurgeri sau explozii.
• 	�Introduceți bateriile având grijă ca semnele (+) și (-) de pe fiecare baterie să corespundă cu semnele (+) și

(-) de pe compartimentul pentru baterii.
• Nu folosiți baterii de la mărci diferite.
• 	�Nu combinați baterii noi și vechi. Acest lucru poate reduce durata de viață a bateriilor sau poate provoca

scurgeri de lichid la nivelul bateriilor.
• 	�Scoateți imediat bateriile consumate pentru a preveni scurgerea acidului în compartimentul pentru baterii.
• Nu atingeți acidul expus al bateriei, deoarece vă poate afecta pielea.
• 	�Aruncarea unei baterii în foc sau într-un cuptor fierbinte sau zdrobirea sau tăierea mecanică a unei baterii

poate duce la explozie.
• 	�Expunerea unei baterii la un mediu înconjurător cu o temperatură extrem de ridicată sau la presiuni de aer

extrem de scăzute poate duce la explozie sau la scurgerea de lichid sau gaz inflamabil.
• Contactați distribuitorul sau autoritățile locale atunci când eliminați bateriile.

Неправильное использование батареек может привести к утечке электролита или взрыву.
• 	�Вставьте батарейки, совмещая знаки "+" и "-" на батарейках и "+" и "-" на стенках батарейного

отсека.
• Не используйте одновременно батарейки разных производителей.
• 	�Не используйте новые батарейки вместе со старыми. Это сокращает срок службы батареек и

может вызвать утечку электролита из них.
• 	�Оперативно извлекайте разряженные батарейки, не допуская утечки аккумуляторной кислоты в

батарейный отсек.
• Не трогайте вытекшую аккумуляторную кислоту во избежание ожогов на коже.
• 	�Сжигание батареек в костре или разогретой печи, равно как механическое разбивание или

разрезание, может привести к взрыву.
• 	�Оставляя батарейку в среде с экстремально высокой температурой или чрезвычайно низким

давлением воздуха, вы создаете риск взрыва или утечки горючей жидкости или газа.
• Для утилизации батареек обратитесь к продавцу или в местные органы власти.



Nepravilna upotreba baterija može da dovede do curenja ili pucanja.
• 	�Ubacite baterije tako da znakovi (+) i (-) na svakoj bateriji odgovaraju znakovima (+) i (-) u odeljku za

baterije.
• Nemojte mešati baterije od različitih proizvođača.
• 	�Nemojte zajedno koristiti nove i stare baterije. To može da skrati životni vek baterija ili dovede do

curenja baterija.
• Odmah uklonite istrošene baterije da biste sprečili da kiselina iscuri iz baterija u odeljak za baterije.
• Ne dodirujte iscurelu kiselinu iz baterije jer može da prouzrokuje oštećenje kože.
• 	�Odlaganje baterija u vatru ili vrelu rernu ili mehaničko sečenje ili mrvljenje baterija može da dovede do

eksplozije.
• 	�Ostavljanje baterija u okruženju sa izuzetno visokom temperaturom ili izlaganje baterije izuzetno niskom

pritisku vazduha može da dovede do eksplozije ili curenja zapaljive tečnosti ili gasa.
• Obratite se svom prodavcu ili lokalnom organu vlasti prilikom odlaganja baterija.

电池使用不当可能会导致泄漏或爆裂。
• 将电池装入时，应使每个电池上的 (+) 和 (-) 标记和电池仓的 (+) 和 (-) 标记对准。
• 不得混用电池品牌。
• 不得将新旧电池组合使用。 否则可能会缩短电池使用寿命，或导致电池液体泄漏。
• 电池电量耗尽应立即取出，以防止电池酸液泄漏到电池仓内。
• 不可触碰渗出的电池酸液，否则可能会使您的皮肤受伤。
• 将电池扔入火中或高温炉内，或机械挤压或切割电池，可能会导致爆炸。
• �将电池放在温度极高的周围环境下，或电池受到极低空气压力的影响，可能会导致可燃液体或

气体爆炸或泄漏。
• 在进行电池废物处置时，应联系您的经销商或当地政府部门。

Nesprávne používanie batérií môže viesť k ich vytečeniu alebo prasknutiu. 
• 	�Batérie vložte tak, aby sa zhodovali značky (+) a (-) na každej batérii so značkami (+) a (-) v priehradke

pre batérie.
• Nemiešajte batérie rôznych značiek.
• 	�Nekombinujte nové batérie so starými. Môže to skrátiť životnosť batérie alebo spôsobiť vytečenie

kyseliny z batérií.
• 	�Všetky vybité batérie okamžite odstráňte, aby sa zabránilo vytečeniu kyseliny z batérie do priehradky pre

batérie.
• Nedotýkajte sa vytečenej kyseliny z batérie, pretože vám môže popáliť pokožku.
• 	�Odhodenie batérie do ohňa alebo horúcej rúry alebo mechanické rozbitie alebo rozrezanie batérie môže

viesť k výbuchu.
• 	�Ponechanie batérie v prostredí s mimoriadne vysokou teplotou, alebo ak je batéria vystavená mimoriadne

nízkemu tlaku vzduchu môže viesť k výbuchu alebo vytečeniu horľavej kvapaliny alebo plynu.
• 	�Informácie týkajúce sa likvidácie batérií si môžete vyžiadať od obchodného zastúpenia alebo miestnych

úradov.



Zaradi napačne uporabe baterij lahko pride iztekanja ali eksplozije.
• 	�Baterije vstavite tako, da se oznaki (+) in (–) na posamezni bateriji ujemata z oznakama (+) in (–) v

predalčku za baterije.
• Ne uporabljajte baterij različnih vrst.
• 	�Ne uporabljajte starih in novih baterij. S tem lahko skrajšate življenjsko dobo baterij ali povzročite

iztekanje tekočine iz baterij.
• Takoj odstranite izpraznjene baterije, da preprečite iztekanje kisline v predalček za baterije.
• Ne dotikajte se iztekle baterijske kisline, saj lahko poškoduje vašo kožo.
• 	�Baterije ne smete zavreči v ogenj ali vročo pečico oziroma jo mehansko zdrobiti ali razrezati, saj baterija

lahko eksplodira.
• 	�Če baterijo pustite v okolju z izjemno visoko okoljsko temperaturo oziroma je izpostavljena izjemno

nizkemu zračnemu tlaku, lahko pride do eksplozije oziroma iztekanja vnetljive tekočine ali plina.
• Za informacije o odlaganju baterij se obrnite na prodajalca ali lokalne oblasti.

El uso incorrecto de las pilas puede provocar fugas en las mismas.
• 	�Inserte las pilas haciendo coincidir los signos (+) y (-) de cada una de ellas con los signos (+) y (-) del

compartimento de las mismas.
• No mezcle marcas diferentes de pilas.
• 	�No combine pilas nuevas y antiguas. Si no sigue esta recomendación, se puede acortar la vida útil de las

pilas o provocar fugas de líquido de las mismas.
• 	�Quite las pilas gastadas inmediatamente para evitar fugas de ácido en el compartimento de las mismas.
• No toque el ácido de las pilas expuesto, ya que puede dañar su piel.
• 	�Desechar una pila arrojándola al fuego o a un horno caliente, o aplastar o cortar mecánicamente una pila,

puede provocar una explosión.
• 	�Dejar una pila en un entorno donde la temperatura sea extremadamente alta, o una pila sujeta a una

presión de aire muy baja, puede provocar una explosión o la fuga de líquidos o gases inflamables.
• Póngase en contacto con su distribuidor o con las autoridades locales cuando se deshaga de las pilas.

電池使用不當會導致漏液或爆裂。
•裝入電池時，請將每顆電池上的 (+) 與 (-) 符號對準電池室的 (+) 與 (-) 符號。
•請勿混用電池品牌。
•請勿混用新舊電池，以免縮短電池壽命或導致電池漏液。
•請立即取出沒電的電池，以免電池酸液洩漏到電池室。
•請勿觸摸裸露的電池酸液，以免皮膚受傷。
•將電池丟棄至火災或高溫烤爐中，或以機械的方式壓碎或切割電池，都會導致爆炸。
•讓電池留置在極高溫環境或讓電池承受極低氣壓，則會導致爆炸或洩漏易燃液體或氣體。
•棄置電池時，請聯絡經銷商或當地主管機關。

Pillerin yanlış kullanımı sızıntılara veya patlamalara neden olabilir.
• 	�Pilleri, her bir pilin üzerindeki (+) ve (-) işaretleriyle pil bölmesinin (+) ve (-) işaretleri eşleşecek şekilde

takın.
• Pil markalarını karıştırmayın.
• 	�Yeni ve eski pilleri birleştirmeyin. Bu, pil ömrünü kısaltabilir veya pillerden sıvı sızmasına neden olabilir.
• Pil asidinin pil bölmesine sızmasını önlemek için bitmiş pilleri hemen çıkarın.
• Açığa çıkan pil asidine dokunmayın, cildinize zarar verebilir.
• 	�Pilin ateşe veya sıcak fırına atılması veya pilin mekanik olarak ezilmesi veya kesilmesi patlamaya neden

olabilir.
• 	�Bir pili son derece yüksek sıcaklıktaki bir ortamda bırakmak veya pili çok düşük hava basıncına maruz

bırakmak, patlamaya veya yanıcı sıvı veya gaz sızıntısına neden olabilir.
• Pilleri atarken satıcınızla veya yerel yetkililerle iletişime geçin.



Якщо акумулятори використовувати неправильно, вони можуть вибухнути або почати протікати.
• 	�Вставте акумулятори так, щоб їх полюси (+) і (-) відповідали полюсам (+) і (-) у відділені для

акумуляторів.
• Не переплутайте марки акумуляторів.
• 	�Не вставляйте одночасно нові й старі акумулятори. Через це час їх роботи може скоротитись або

вони можуть почати протікати.
• Відразу виймайте неробочі акумулятори, щоб їх кислота не витекла у відділення для акумулятора.
• Не торкайтеся акумуляторної кислоти, щоб не травмувати шкіру.
• 	�Не можна піддавати акумулятор дії вогню чи високих температур у духовці або ж механічно

ламати чи розрізати акумулятор, інакше він може вибухнути.
• 	�Не можна залишати акумулятор у середовищі з дуже високою температурою або з надзвичайно

низьким тиском повітря, інакше він може вибухнути або з нього може почати протікати
легкозаймиста рідина або газ.

• Щоб утилізувати акумулятори, зв'яжіться з місцевим дилером або владою.



ការប្រើប្រាស់ថ្មដោយមិនត្រឹមត្រូវអាចបណ្ដាលឱ្យធ្លុះធ្លាយ ឬផ្ទះ។
• 	�បញ្ចូលថ្មឱ្យត្រូវសញ្ញា (+) និង (-) លើថ្មនីមួយៗទៅសញ្ញា (+) និង (-)

នៃសមាសធាតុរបស់ថ្ម។
• កុំចម្រុះម៉ាកថ្ម។
• កុំរួមបញ្ចូលចាស់ និងថ្មី។ នេះអាចបន្ថយជីវិតថ្ម ឬបណ្ដាលឱ្យធ្លាយសារធាតុរាវនៃថ្ម។
• យកចេញថ្មដែលខូចភ្លាមៗដើម្បីបង្ការអាស៊ីតថ្មពីការធ្លាយទៅក្នុងសមាសធាតុថ្ម។
• កុំប៉ះអាស៊ីតថ្មដែលលេចចេញ វាអាចធ្វើឱ្យស្បែករបស់អ្នករបួស។
• ចោលថ្មក្នុងភ្លើង ឬឡក្ដៅ ឬកំទេចមេកានិច ឬការកាត់ថ្ម ដែលបណ្ដាលឱ្យផ្ទះបាន។
• 	�ទុកថ្មក្នុងបរិយាកាសសីតុណ្ហភាពខ្ពស់ខ្លាំង ឬឬប្រធានបទថ្មដើម្បីសម្ពាធខ្យល់ទាបបំ

ផុត អាចបណ្ដាលឱ្យផ្ទះ ឬការលេចធ្លាយធាតុរាវ ឬឧស្ម័នដែលងាយឆេះ។
• ទាក់ទងអ្នកចែកចាយរបស់អ្នក ឬអាជ្ញាធរក្នុងតំបន់ពេលបោះចោលថ្ម។




